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PROVISION OF UPGRADATION IN CIP, RANCHI

269. SHRI SAMIR ORAON:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Director of the Central Institute of Psychiatry, Ranchi (CIP) is replaced by an officer from a non-psychiatry background;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;
(c) whether any DIB/SFC proposal for upgradation/resolution of problems at this institute is pending with DteGHS/MoHFW for years;
(d) whether there is no Department of Neurosurgery/Neurology in this place till date;
(e) whether it is the nodal drug-de-addiction centre of eastern India;
(f) whether lakhs of patients get treated here annually without a permanent OPD building; and
(g) whether Government would consider making it an Institute of National Importance (INI)?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(PROF. S. P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) & (b) The Chief Medical Officer (Sr. Administrative Grade) of CHS Cadre from a non-psychiatry background is appointed as Director, CIP, Ranchi on officiating basis on 20th October, 2023 on purely administrative grounds.

(c) The proposal is pending with CIP, Ranchi for some clarifications as raised by Dept. of Expenditure vide this office letter No. A.11019/21/2012-ME dated 06.11.2023.

(d) There is no separate Department of Neurosurgery/Neurology in CIP, Ranchi at present.
(e) Yes, the Central Institute of Psychiatry, Ranchi is a Nodal Drug-Deaddiction Center for

Eastern India.
(f) There is already a building wherein the Outdoor patients (OPD) of CIP Ranchi are getting treatment. As per the Annual Report of CIP Ranchi, the number of cases seen on outpatient basis in the year 2022 was 97,491.

(g) There is no such proposal under consideration in the Ministry.
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